

IN THE UNITED STATES
COURT OF INTERNATIONAL TRADE

NINESTAR CORPORATION, ZHUHAI
NINESTAR INFORMATION
TECHNOLOGY CO., LTD., ZHUHAI
PANTUM ELECTRONICS CO., LTD.,
ZHUHAI APEX MICROELECTRONICS
CO., LTD., GEEHY SEMICONDUCTOR
CO., LTD., ZHUHAI G&G DIGITAL
TECHNOLOGY CO., LTD., ZHUHAI
SEINE PRINTING TECHNOLOGY CO.,
LTD., and ZHUHAI NINESTAR
MANAGEMENT CO., LTD.

Plaintiffs,

v.

Case No. 23-182

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA;
DEPARTMENT OF HOMELAND
SECURITY; UNITED STATES CUSTOMS
AND BORDER PROTECTION; FORCED
LABOR ENFORCEMENT TASK FORCE;
ALEJANDRO MAYORKAS, *in his official
capacity as the Secretary of the Department
of Homeland Security*; TROY A. MILLER, *in
his official capacity as the Senior Official
Performing the Duties of the Commissioner
for U.S. Customs and Border Protection*; and
ROBERT SILVERS, *in his official capacity
as Under Secretary for Office of Strategy,
Policy, and Plans and Chair of the Forced
Labor Enforcement Task Force,*

Defendants.

PLAINTIFFS' SUPPLEMENTAL BRIEF
IN SUPPORT OF THEIR MOTION FOR PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

ARGUMENT 1

I. NINESTAR IS LIKELY TO SUCCEED ON THE MERITS 1

 A. FLETF Exceeded its Statutory Authority by Applying The Wrong Standard
 of Proof..... 2

 B. FLETF Unlawfully Applied the UFLPA Retroactively..... 6

 C. The Confidential Administrative Record Still Does Not Provide an
 Adequate, Reasoned Explanation For The Listing Decision. 8

II. THE OTHER PRELIMINARY-INJUNCTION FACTORS STILL FAVOR RELIEF. 11

CONCLUSION..... 12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Am. Signature, Inc. v. United States</i> , 598 F.3d 816 (Fed. Cir. 2010).....	12
<i>Aqua Prods., Inc. v. Matal</i> , 872 F.3d 1290 (Fed. Cir. 2017).....	11, 12
<i>Bancorp Servs., L.L.C. v. Hartford Life Ins. Co.</i> , 359 F.3d 1367 (Fed. Cir. 2004).....	7
<i>Bender v. Clark</i> , 744 F.2d 1424 (10th Cir. 1984)	3
<i>Bowen v. Georgetown Univ. Hosp.</i> , 488 U.S. 204 (1988).....	6
<i>Carr v. United States</i> , 560 U.S. 438 (2010).....	7
<i>Cayuga Nation v. United States</i> , 594 F. Supp. 3d 64 (D.D.C. 2022).....	11
<i>Charlton v. FTC</i> , 543 F.2d 903 (D.C. Cir. 1976).....	3
<i>CS Wind Vietnam Co. v. United States</i> , 832 F.3d 1367 (Fed. Cir. 2016).....	10
<i>DHS v. Regents of the Univ. of Cal.</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1891 (2020).....	11
<i>FDA v. Brown & Williamson Tobacco Corp.</i> , 529 U.S. 120 (2000).....	2
<i>Frederick v. Shinseki</i> , 684 F.3d 1263 (Fed. Cir. 2012).....	7
<i>Hassoun v. Searls</i> , 968 F.3d 190 (2d Cir. 2020).....	3
<i>Hicks v. Merit Sys. Prot. Bd.</i> , 819 F.3d 1318 (Fed. Cir. 2016).....	6

Illinois v. Wardlow,
528 U.S. 119 (2000).....2, 3

Invenergy Renewables LLC v. United States,
422 F. Supp. 3d 1255 (Ct. Int’l Trade 2019)12

Invenergy Renewables LLC v. United States,
476 F. Supp. 3d 1323 (Ct. Int’l Trade 2020)9

Jones ex rel. Jones v. Chater,
101 F.3d 509 (7th Cir. 1996)3

Kashem v. Barr,
941 F.3d 358 (9th Cir. 2019)5

Landgraf v. USI Film Prods.,
511 U.S. 244 (1994).....6, 8

Lindh v. Murphy,
521 U.S. 320 (1997).....6

Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass’n v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.,
463 U.S. 29 (1983).....9, 11

In re Nuvasive, Inc.,
842 F.3d 1376 (Fed. Cir. 2016).....10

Ortiz v. Principi,
274 F.3d 1361 (Fed. Cir. 2001).....3

Rodriguez v. Dep’t of Veterans Affairs,
8 F.4th 1290 (Fed Cir. 2021)3, 4

SEC v. Chenery Corp.,
332 U.S. 194 (1947).....11

Terry v. Ohio,
392 U.S. 1 (1968).....2

United States v. Wilson,
503 U.S. 329 (1992).....7

Util. Air Regul. Grp. v. EPA,
573 U.S. 302 (2014).....6

Westchester Gen. Hosp., Inc. v. Evanston Ins. Co.,
48 F.4th 1298 (11th Cir. 2022)7

Statutes

5 U.S.C. § 706(2)(C).....2, 6
18 U.S.C. § 967.....4
19 U.S.C. § 1673b(b)(1)(A).....4
19 U.S.C. § 1673d(a)(1).....4
19 U.S.C. § 4681(b)5
42 U.S.C. § 3610(c)3
49 U.S.C. § 114(h)(3)(A).....5
50 U.S.C. § 216.....4
UFLPA, Pub. L. No. 117-78, 135 Stat. 1525..... *passim*

Other Authorities

Exec. Order No. 13,923, 85 Fed. Reg. 30,587 (May 15, 2020).....5
